## GOVERNMENT NOTICES • GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS

#### **DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SANITATION**

NO. 3555 19 June 2023

### NAME CHANGE OF UMGENI WATER TO uMNGENI - uTHUKELA WATER

By virtue of the powers vested in me in terms of Section 28 (1)(b) of the Water Services Act, 1997 (Act No. 108 of 1997) I, Mr Senzo Mchunu, in my capacity as the Minister of Water and Sanitation, hereby give notice to:

a) Change the name of Umgeni Water to uMngeni - uThukela Water, effective 01 July 2023.

b) The name change, i.e., "uMngeni - uThukela Water" incorporates the geographic area of operations of Umgeni Water and the former Mhlathuze Water.

MINISTER OF WATER AND SANITATION DATE: 13/06/12023

# DISESTABLISHMENT OF MHLATHUZE WATER AND THE TRANSFER OF STAFF, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF FORMER MHLATHUZE WATER TO uMNGENI – uTHUKELA WATER

By virtue of the powers vested in me in terms of Section 28 (1)(c)(d) of the Water Services Act, 1997 (Act No. 108 of 1997) I, Mr Senzo Mchunu, in my capacity as the Minister of Water and Sanitation, hereby give notice to:

a) Disestablish Mhlathuze Water, effective from 30 June 2023.

b) Transfer of staff, assets and liabilities of the former Mhlathuze Water to uMngeni-uThukela, effective 01 July 2023.

24

MR S MCHUNU. MP

MINISTER OF WATER AND SANITATION

DATE: 13/06/2023

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

#### EXTENSION OF THE BOUNDARY OF UMGENI WATER TO INCLUDE MHLATHUZE WATER TO FORM A SINGLE WATER BOARD IN THE KWAZULU-NATAL PROVINCE

By virtue of the powers vested in me in terms of Section 28 of the Water Services Act, 1997 (Act No. 108 of 1997) I, Mr Senzo Mchunu, in my capacity as the Minister of Water and Sanitation, hereby give notice to extend the boundary of Umgeni Water to include the entire jurisdictional area of Mhlathuze Water to form a single Water Board in the KwaZulu-Natal Province, effective 01 July 2023.

MR S MCHUND, MP

MINISTER OF WATER AND SANITATION DATE: 13/06/2623